

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/1/2020 12:51 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98351-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 79132-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SHANNON R. OGIER,

Respondent

v.

CITY OF BELLEVUE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner

---

CITY OF BELLEVUE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CITY OF BELLEVUE  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
Cheryl A. Zakrzewski, WSBA No. 15906  
Chad Barnes, WSBA No. 30480  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Attorneys for City of Bellevue  
450 – 110th Avenue NE  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 452-6829

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Incident of October 14, 2014 .....	3
B. No History of Prior Complaints Along NE 24 <sup>th</sup> Street .....	4
C. Inspection and Maintenance of Storm Manhole Covers....	4
D. Removal of Storm Manhole Covers by Others.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Opinion Conflicts with Precedent.....	6
1. The Opinion Expands the City’s Duty.....	6
2. The Opinion Expands What the City Should Anticipate.....	10
B. The Opinion Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should Be Determined by this Court.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2020 WL 995136 .....	2
<i>Albin v. Nation Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962) .....	10
<i>Argus v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 853, 307 P.2d 261 (1957) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Batten v. S. Seattle Water Co.</i> , 65 Wash.2d 547, 398 P.2d 719 (1965).....	7
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994) .....	7
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996) .....	7
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .....	7
<i>Laguna v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 260, 192 P.3d 374 (2008) .....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn.App. 178, 2 P.3d 486 (2000) .....	7
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995) .....	11
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979) .....	11

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)(2) ..... 1  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 2

**Appendices**

Appendix A: Court of Appeals opinion issued on March 2, 2020
